emission rights at the European Energy Exchange (EEX). The operator sells the electricity

as hourly products for the next day at the EEX Power Exchange.

Given that historical EEX prices are available, we compare the hourly power price with the

marginal generation costs of the assumed CCGT plant operator. If a positive spread be-

tween price and offer remains, it is accounted as an operating hour. This approach is carried

out for every hour of the years from 2009 to 2015. The sum of operating hours of a year is

multiplied by an assumed plant availability of 90% and converted into the plant’s capacity

factor.

Figure 3-1: Development of capacity factor in the German market and sensitivity anal-
ysis of capacity factor for 2015 based on variation of average gas price

Source: ICIS Heren, EEX, TEAM CONSULT analysis

6
  Parameter assumptions: efficiency rate (net calorific value): 56.5% (rate of the German CCGT plant in Hamm-

Uentrop considering a degradation effect of 1 percentage point), emission factor: 0.202 t CO2/MWhth, variable

O&M costs: 1.5 €/MWhel, gas transport costs from hub to plant: 0.33 €/MWhth.

14%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

-60% -40% -20% 0% +20% +40% +60%

C
a

p
a

c
it

y
 f

a
c

to
r

Variation of 2015 average DA gas price

Sensitivity analysis for 2015

(19.95 €/MWhth)

14%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

C
a

p
a

c
it

y
 f

a
c

to
r

Year

Development of capacity factor

Page 17 of  24

The results for the years 2009 to 2015 are shown in figure 3-1 (left chart). One can see that

the capacity factor of the described plant set-up drastically diminished from 64% in 2009 to

12% in 2013. Such massive drop of capacity factors could actually be observed e.g. in the

case of the German plant Irsching 5. The state-of-the-art CCGT plant has a capacity of

860 MW and was commissioned in March 2010. In the same year, a capacity factor of about

46% was achieved which is also the lower end of the plant’s projected capacity utilization.

However, Irsching 5 was operating less and less in the years after 2010 until the operators

temporarily shut-down the plant in 2016.

The capacity factor of our model plant reached its lowest of 12% in 2013 but has recovered

only insignificantly since then although the average Day Ahead gas price dropped from